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Empire to unilaterally decide which Commission rules to waive provides maximum flexibility, it
eliminates the Commission’s oversight role of the utility in providing sufficient and efficient
service. Staff also highlights that Empire is the only electric utility to apply for a COVID-19
related waiver of its tariff requirements. As noted above, Staff is reluctant to recommend the
Commission grant an open-ended waiver of regulatory obligations to any utility.

Staff also notes many of the obligations listed in the Application’s exhibits already provide
compliance flexibility by using qualifying phrases such as “ make a reasonable effort” or “as soon
as possible”. Staff contends the use of these type of qualifiers allows Empire to adjust its tariff
requirements to account for external factors such as storms or depletion of manpower from a
pandemic without the use of a waiver.

Given the infectious nature of COVID-19, Staff supports Empire’s efforts to limit or prevent
interactions between its personnel and the public, and we recognize these types of limitations will
require at least temporary changes in Empire operations. In fact, it is plausible that the regulatory
obligations listed in the Application represent only a fraction of the operations or procedures that
may need some sort of temporary modification because of manpower limitations.

Therefore, as an alternative to the waiver process proposed by the Application, Staff recommends
the Commission issue a formal statement that it will stay enforcement of any regulatory obligations
that Empire modifies as a result of its response to COVID-19. In order to qualify for the stay of
enforcement, Staff recommends the Commission require Empire to provide written notification
(in this Docket) when such action is necessary and state each requirement that cannot be met and
the COVID-19 related reason the regulatory noncompliance may occur. If the Commission should
decide to lift its stay of enforcement on its own accord, Staff recommends the Commission agree
to allow Empire to propose a time schedule that will allow it to complete the regulatory tasks that
were postponed in an orderly fashion.

Late Payment Fees for Delinquent Payments /Trip Fees for Disconnects and Reconnects

Because of the pandemic, Empire has not charged late fees since March 15, 2020. In its
Application, Empire is requesting the Commission approve a waiver of the late fee for the
remainder of 2020 in order to provide some financial relief to its customers. Staff views Empire’s
request as moot because the Commission has already ordered Kansas jurisdictional utilities in
Kansas to cease the assessment of late fees for delinquent payments through the remainder of 2020.

Empire also requests a waiver of the $15 per customer trip charge for disconnections and the $20
charge for reconnections. Given the negative economic impact of the COVID-19 pandemic,
including the effects on unemployment levels in Kansas, Staff considers Empire’s waiver requests
as an appropriate measure of relief to its most vulnerable customers. While the Commission
allowed Empire to defer lost revenues (including foregone fee revenues associated with waived
late fees) in Docket No. 20-EPDE-427-ACT (20-427 Docket), the Commission explicitly withheld
judgment about whether these deferred revenues would be recovered in future rate cases. Staff
contends that, if approved, Empire’s waived reconnect and disconnect fees can be included in the
regulatory asset approved by the Commission in the 20-427 Docket, but cautions that Empire will
have the burden to prove that these deferred revenues should be collected from other customers in
a future rate case.




Credit Card Fee Reimbursement

Empire also requests the Commission approve a 60-day temporary tariff that would reimburse
customers for the third party fee that customers pay when using a credit or debit card to pay their
electric bill. According to the proposed tariff, the customers would be reimbursed $3.95 for each
credit or debit card transaction. The proposed tariff language found in Exhibit C of the Application
states the credit would equal the amount charged by a third party payment processing company;
however, the tariff lists the amount as a fixed credit of $3.95 per transaction. Although not stated
in the proposed tariff, Empire currently charges a $2.25 processing fee to residential customers
and a $13.00 processing fee to commercial customers.'?

Staff contends that there are several benefits to offering customers a reimbursement that offsets
the fee they incur for the use of debit and credit cards to pay their electric bill. This includes:

1. Shifting the burden of bad debt collection to the credit card company;
Reducing the level of customers that would otherwise have their utility service
disconnected; and

3. The practice of paying bills by credit or debit card may offer some “social distancing”
preventative health benefits to Empire personnel by minimizing payment handling of mail
or in-person payments.

While Staff agrees that there are benefits to Empire and its customers from reimbursing customers
the cost of a debit/credit card transaction, Empire’s request to revise its current credit card fees is
currently before the Commission in the 20-459 Docket. Therefore, Staff recommends the
Commission approve the temporary tariff provided that Empire corrects the tariff language to state
the credited amount will be the amount directly charged to the customer by the third party payment
processing company.

RECOMMENDATION:

e Staff recommends the Commission deny Empire’s Application to approve a process that
allows Empire to initiate waivers of regulatory obligations. Staff contends it is not good
public policy to eliminate the Commission’s oversight role of a utility in providing
sufficient and efficient service.

As an alternative to the waiver process proposed by the Application, Staff recommends the
Commission issue a formal statement that it will stay enforcement of any regulatory
obligations that Empire modifies as a result of its response to COVID-19. In order to
qualify for the stay of enforcement, Staff recommends the Commission require Empire to
provide written notification (in this Docket) when such action is necessary and state each
requirement that cannot be met and the COVID-19 related reason the regulatory
noncompliance may occur. If the Commission should decide to lift its stay of enforcement
on its own accord, Staff recommends the Commission agree to allow Empire to propose a
time schedule that will allow it to complete the regulatory tasks that were postponed in an
orderly fashion.

12 Approximately 13% of Empires customers are commercial accounts (see response to Staff Data Request No. 16).
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Staff recommends approval of Empire’s proposed waiver of reconnect fees and a waiver
of trip fees for disconnects as described in Exhibit B of the Application. Staff considers
Empire’s waiver request as an appropriate measure of relief for its most vulnerable
customers. These lost fees should be considered lost revenue and, therefore, should be
deferred to a regulatory asset as approved in the 20-427 Docket. Importantly, Empire will
have the burden of showing the Commission why these lost fee revenues should be
recovered from other customers during future rate cases.

Staff recommends the Commission approve the temporary tariff reimbursing customers for
the fees associated with using debit or credit cards to pay for electric service, provided that
Empire agrees to correct the tariff language shown in Exhibit C of the Application to state
the credited amount will be the amount directly charged to the customer by the third party
payment processing company.
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Liberty Utilities

EMPIRE DISTRICT

The Empire District Electric Company
A Liberty Utilities Company
Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS

KCC Data Request—1

Data Request Received: 05/21/20 Date of Response: 06/20/20
Request No. 1 Respondent: Jeff Westfall

Submitted by: Leo Haynos

REQUEST:

A. For March through April of 2020, has Liberty-Empire experienced a reduction in the number of
field personnel serving Kansas customers?

B. If yes, please estimate the percentage of field personnel reduction that was caused by Covid-19
conditions during the months of March and April of 2020.

RESPONSE:

A. We did not experienced a reduction of field personnel serving Kansas customers during March
through April.

B. N/A



Liberty Utilities

_ EUPIRE OISTRICT
The Empire District Electric Company
A Liberty Utilities Company
Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS
KCC Data Request — 2

Data Request Received: 05/21/20 Date of Response: 06/02/20
Request No. 2 Respondent: Jeff Westfall

Submitted by: Leo Haynos

REQUEST:

A. For any Liberty-Empire contractors, have conditions related to COVID-19 resulted in any
manpower reductions for field operations in Kansas?

B. If yes, please explain the magnitude of the manpower shortages
RESPONSE:
A. We have not experienced any contractor manpower reductions related to COVID-19.

B. N/A



Liberty Utilities

WATER GAS = ELECTRIC

The Empire District Electric Company
Case No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS
Kansas Corporation Commission Data Request - 0012

Data Request Received: 2020-08-10 Response Due Date: 2020-08-19
Request No. 0012 Respondent: Patsy Mulvaney
Submitted by: Leo Haynos, L.Haynos@kcc.ks.gov

REQUEST:

A. For the calendar year 2019, how many accounts were charged a 2% late payment
charge? B. Of the accounts listed in Part A, how many accounts were residential
accounts? C. What was the amount of late payment fees collected in 2019?

RESPONSE:
A. 33,852
B. 30,310

C. $159,831.82

Attorney/Client Privilege



Liberty Utilities

WATER GAS = ELECTRIC

The Empire District Electric Company
Case No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS
Kansas Corporation Commission Data Request - 0013

Data Request Received: 2020-08-10 Response Due Date: 2020-08-19
Request No. 0013 Respondent: Patsy Mulvaney
Submitted by: Leo Haynos, L.Haynos@kcc.ks.gov

REQUEST:

A. Since April of 2020, how many residential accounts have been eligible for the
2% late payment charge? B. Since April of 2020, how many accounts OTHER THAN
residential have been eligible for the 2% late payment charge? C. Of the

accounts in Part A and Part B, how many accounts have been charged the 2% late
payment fee? D. For the time period April 2020 through July 2020, what is the
total amount of late payment fees owed to Empire?

RESPONSE:
A. 6,869
B. 872
C. 0. Due to COVID we have not charged late fees since 3/15/2020.
D. $140,617.19 is the amount that would be owed if late fees had been assessed during the time

period.

Attorney/Client Privilege



Liberty Utilities

WATER GAS = ELECTRIC

The Empire District Electric Company
Case No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS
Kansas Corporation Commission Data Request - 0016

Data Request Received: 2020-08-10 Response Due Date: 2020-08-19
Request No. 0016 Respondent: Christy Londerholm
Submitted by: Leo Haynos, L.Haynos@kcc.ks.gov

REQUEST:

A. What percentage of residential customers paid their bills using an online
method of payment in 20197 B. For the time period April 2020 through July 2020,
What percentage of residential customers paid their bills using an online method
of payment? C. What is the maximum amount of bill credits that would be paid per
month if all Empire customers elected to use online payments?

RESPONSE:
A. 18.6%
B. 18.0%

C. For the period April 2020 to July 2020, all Liberty-Empire Kansas customer total is $140,240.

Work paper for responses attached.

Attorney/Client Privilege



Docket No. 20-EPDE-448-MIS
KCC Data Request — 16

A

Count of 2019 Credit Card Transactions

Total 2019 Residential Customers

Percent of Residential Customers using a credit card

B.

Count of Residential Monthly Credit Card Transactions

Count of Residential Customeres

Percent of Residential Customers using a credit card

C.

Residential July 2020
Commercial July 2020

Residential June 2020
Commercial June 2020

Residential May 2020
Commercial May 2020

Residential April 2020
Commercial April 2020

Total

18,217
97,853
18.6%

[ April 2020 | May 2020| June 2020 |

1,579
8,164
19.3%

Count of
Customers
8,191
1,283

9,474

Count of
Customers
8,203
1,279

9,482

Count of
Customers
8,200
1,276

9,476

Count of
Customers
8,164
1,280

9,444

1,410
8,200
17.2%

Rate per
class
$ 225
$ 13.00

Rate per
class
$ 225
$ 13.00

Rate per
class
$ 225
$ 13.00

Rate per
class
$ 225
$ 13.00

1,389
8,203
16.9%
Total Credit
Card
$ 18,430
$ 16,679
$ 35,109
Total Credit
Card
$ 18,457
$ 16,627
$ 35,084
Total Credit
Card
$ 18,450
$ 16,588
$ 35,038
Total Credit
Card
$ 18,369
$ 16,640
$ 35,009

$ 140,240



[ July 2020| Total |
1,518 5,896
8,191 32,758
18.5% 18.0%




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

20-EPDE-448-MIS

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Notice of Filing of Staff's
Report and Recommendation was electronically served this 3rd day of September, 2020, to the following:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY
ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P.

216 S HICKORY

PO BOX 17

OTTAWA, KS 66067

Fax: 785-242-1279
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DIANA CARTER, DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES

EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY
602 S JOPLIN AVE

JOPLIN, MO 64801

Fax: 417-625-5169
diana.carter@libertyutilities.com

GREG TILLMAN, SENIOR MANAGER
EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY
602 S JOPLIN AVE

JOPLIN, MO 64801

Fax: 417-625-5169
greg.tillman@libertyutilities.com

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

SHERI RICHARD, DIRECTOR, RATES AND REGULATORY
AFFAIRS
EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY

602 S JOPLIN AVENUE

PO BOX 127

JOPLIN, MO 64802

Fax: 417-625-5169
sheri.richard@libertyutilities.com

COLE BAILEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD

TOPEKA, KS 66604

Fax: 785-271-3354
c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

20-EPDE-448-MIS

TERRI PEMBERTON, CHIEF LITIGATION COUNSEL ANGELA CLOVEN, PLANNING AND REG SPECIALIST
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION LIBERTY UTILITIES CORP
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD 602 S JOPLIN AVE
TOPEKA, KS 66604 PO BOX 127
Fax: 785-271-3354 JOPLIN, MO 64802-0127
t.pemberton@kcc.ks.gov angela.cloven@libertyutilities.com
/s/ Vicki Jacobsen

Vicki Jacobsen
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